PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT ITEM# Q k\'

Board of Trustees Agenda Report
For the Trustee Meeting Date of May 25, 2010

ITEM TITLE:

Consider Approval of Amendment-No. 1 to the Independent Contract for Audio Visual
Design Services with Rosen, Goldberg, Der & Lewitz, Inc. for District-Wide Smart
Media Classroom Initiative

SPECIFIC BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval is requested for Amendment No. 1 to the independent contract for Audio
Visual Design Services with Rosen, Goldberg, Der & Lewitz, inc. for the District-Wide
Smart Media Classroom Initiative, in the amount of $120,000.

ITEM SUMMARY

This firm has been providing services under an tndependent contract in the amount of
$78,000. The original fee was based on the initial review of the basic project scope of
work and accelerated schedule for all four campuses in conjunction with guidelines set
forth in the District-Wide Facilities Master Plan. As programming continued and
discussions were held with stakeholders, further needs for the equipment deployment,
electrical upgrades and construction documents were identified to maintain the
college s individual programs to the current standards. The increase in project scope
requires an increase of audio visual design fees in the amount of $120,000.

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:

This item was discussed at the Board Facilities and Land Use Committee meeting of
May 20, 2010. Including Amendment No. 1, the total contract amount for Rosen,
Goldberg, Der & Lewitz, Inc. will be $198,000. Construction on this project is targeted
to start on July 7, 2010 and be completed on August 30, 2010.

ALTERNATIVES/OPTIONS:
Not applicable.

EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approval is recommended for Amendment No. 1 to the independent contract for Audio
Visual Design Services with Rosen, Goldberg, Der & Lewitz, Inc. for the District-Wide
Smart Media Classroom Initiative, in the amount of $120,000.

SOURCE OF FUNDS (AND FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT):

Measure A, as approved by the voters in Peralta’s constituency and authorized under ;
Resolution 05/06-45, Exhibit A-1, District-Wide Projects, “Technology infrastructure for =
distance learning.”

Budget code: 1-61-391 5105 1-710000-2368-00. _
Classwen od Techologg wpgreles,” clongy ol equpret oL four oMy

[ M\Iju



OTHER DEPARTMENTS IMPACTED BY THIS ACTION (E.G. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY):
YES No X

COMMENTS:
No additional commentis.

WHO WILL BE PRESENTING THIS ITEM AT THE BOARD MEETING?
Vice Chancellor Ikharo

DiD A BOARD STANDING COMMITTEE RECOMMEND THE ITEM? YES X No

IF “YES”, PLEASE INCLUDE THAT INFORMATION IN YOUR SUMMARY.
This amendment was discussed at the Board Facilities and Land Use Commifiee
meeting of May 20, 2010.



PLEASE ACQUIRE SIGNATURES IN THIS ORDER:

DOCUMENT PREPARED BY:

Prepared by: %-QCQ"W é

Dr. Sadiq B. Ikharo
Vice Chancellor of General Services

Date: s"‘ i 8’" /O

DOCUMENT PRESENTED BY:

Dr. Sadiq B. EMO

Vice Chancellor of General Services

Date: & — | 3“_20

FINANCE DEPARTMENT REVIEW
X Finance review required Finance review not required
If Finance review is required, determination is: Approved Not Approved

If not approved, please give reason:

Signature: Date:
For Finance and Administration

GENERAL COUNSEL (Legality and Format/adherence to Education Codes):

X __ Legal review required Legal review nof required
If Legal review is required, determination is: P Approved Not Approved
Signature: . Date: '3//?//0
/S

Thu$T,Nguyen, General Counsel
N s .

CHANCELLOR’S OFFICE APPROVAL

X__ Approved, and Place on Agenda Not Approved, but Place on Agenda

Signature: \/-\/6*’"" A > : Date: ’5/3 g ///!D
Elihu Harris, Chancellor




Rosen
GOLDBERG
Der &
LEWITZ, Inc.

Aconntieal and Audiovisual Consyliants
May 5, 2610
L-‘Maz‘k Sepnette

- Director of Capital Projects

Department of General Services
Peralta Community College District

Dear Mark:

This letter will summiarize our estimate for Board approval for. completing the contract documents and
to move forward with services during CA through complétion.

We still do not know exactly how many rooms will be included in our bid documents. That willaffect
the amount of work we need to do between now and May 14", We have done a considerahis
amount of work during CB/sthatwe did not originally anticipate, These ncludes

.e, ‘Clean upand translat éo:a of the drawing pdf’s to AutoCAD:

& jMeeﬁngs;Witﬁ the users,

) Pnont]zmg rooms to be provided with Smart Technology {st;Ei in progress).,

& Assistingwith getting the e[ectriﬁal engineer on board and up to-speed (still in progress).
‘We have expended $61,171.25 through April 30, 2010. Gonsiderifig the additional services listed

above and the remaining work necessary to coniplete the bid package, we anticipate eipending a
total 6f$103,000.through May 14,

Following completion of CD's | can now estimate the fee required through comptetlon Thework
during CA wouldinclude:

e Assistance with soliciting bids.

& Assistance with review of bid submittals,

& Assistance with response to RFI's from the AV contractor,.

. Site \zi's'its during Cc}nsiruction

® 'Preparaticm of punch |}StS fo_r the A\i contraci:or.

e Aftendance 3 meetings.

‘e Responding to questsons outside cur seope siich ag AV electrical.




L. Mark Sennette
May 5,201

Page 2

i praposing that we work during CA on a time and materials basis with a notto exeead $95,000.
Onva project such:as this, simply because ofthe number of rooms involved and the field time
required, the CA phase can require alimost asimuch time as the CD phase. There are stilf
unknowns regarding the number of rooms to be fitted with Smart Technology and this will impact
ourtinie commitment during CA.

We are thereforé requesting Board approvat for an amendmient to.our contract of $120,000
broken down as follows: :

Total fee estlmaie through completion of CB'son Ma\} 14, 2010 $103,000
CA- ph'ééé work as desciibed above 595,000
Totalfee estimate through completion of the project e ' $198,000
Original contract amotnt B '$78,000
Billable B‘oard appmveé amendment requested _ $120,000

Oiir work and fee-estimate during CA Is baséd on the bid documents, if revisions redesign or
changes to the bid documents are requested, we will bill this workin addition o the fees l;sted
‘above on a tine and matesials basks. For Ex&mpEe

e Revislonsto previously exeeuted work caiised by-ownér-requested changes to the original

design standards {i.e., changes to the program}.
2 iPrepa ra'ﬁ'on of construc’ticn d’ecuments for ai‘ée ma't"wes

appmued_.by the D_fstncf:
e Preparstion of change orders thatalter the Basic Services.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any guestions.
Siricerely,

Rosen Goidhers Der & Lewitz, Int,

Josl A, Lewifz, PE
Princinal

1100 Larkspur Landinig Circle 4375+ Larksplir CA 94939 » Tel 415464.0150 + Fax415 464 0155 # RGDLacoustics tom



